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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS

___ John E. Valls, MBA, Chairman
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver
___ Belinda Flores, R.N.
___ Judge Mariana Garza
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
___ Arthur Granado
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any 
Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall 
be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to 
refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be 
disclosed at that time.
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
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desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
 
6. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
 

1. Regular Meetings of September 26 and October 24, 2023; and
 
2. Special Meeting of November 3, 2023.
 

B. Receive listings of new vendors for September and October 2023; 
listings provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas 
Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
 
C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2023 year-to-date:
 

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
 
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
 
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
 
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;
 

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;
 

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
 
7. Public health grants; and
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8. Legal and professional fees.
 

D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date periods-ended September 30 
and October 31, 2023.
 
E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
 
F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for months-ended September 30 and October 31, 2023.
 
G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local 
Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals 
pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health 
care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety 
Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
 
H. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and 
actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other 
healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed 
payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services 
Commission (HHSC):
 

1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to 
healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:

a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
 

2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals 
for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant 
numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:

a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and
 

3. Phase-Out Programs:
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a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.
 

I. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the months-ended 
September 30 and October 31, 2023:

1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
2. Enrollment Summary;
3. Denials; 
4. Application Processing Summary; and
5. Enrollment by Zip Code.
 

7. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Finance:
 

1. Financial Statements:
 

a. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the 
month and fiscal year-to-date period ended September 30, 2023. 
(ACTION)
 

2. Investment Report:
 

a. Receive Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal quarter-ended 
September 30, 2023.  (INFORMATION)
 

B. Foreign Trade Zones:
 

1. Discuss and consider a request from Aransas Terminal Company, 
LLC (ATC) for a Letter of Non-Objection relating to ATC's intent to 
establish a wind turbine components-related Foreign Trade Zone on 
Harbor Island at 118 Hwy. 361, Port Aransas, Texas; consider approval 
of a related Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement between ATC and the 
Hospital District; and consider related matters. (ACTION)
 
2. Discuss and consider a request from Cimbar Resources Inc. (CR) for 
a Letter of Support/Non-Objection relating to CR's intent to establish a 
mineral processing-related Foreign Trade Zone at 322 Manning Road, 
Corpus Christi, Texas, and related matters. (ACTION)
 

C. Board of Managers Business:
 

1. Discuss and consider rescinding or modifying the October 24, 2023 
Board of Managers action related to nominations for consideration of 
appointment to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation's 
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Board of Directors; appointments by Hospital District pursuant to 
Article III, Section 3.01(b) of the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement.  
(ACTION)
 

D. FEMA COVID-19 Pandemic Cost Recovery Application:
 

1. Receive update on the matter of Arbitration Agreement between the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA"), Texas Division of 
Emergency Management, and Nueces County Hospital District relating 
to Hospital District's arbitration request before the United States 
Civilian Board of Contract Appeals ("CBCA") in the matter identified 
as CBCA 7792-FEMA, In the Matter of Nueces County Hospital 
District. (INFORMATION)
 

E. Administrator's Actions:
 

1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the 
affairs of the Hospital District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties 
established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):
 

a. Execution of Personal Services Agreement with Patricia A. 
Shipton for legislative consulting services during the Texas 
Legislature's Special Sessions. (ACTION)
 
b. Execution of Personal Services Agreement with Joel J. Romo for 
legislative consulting services during the 88th Texas Legislature's 
Special Sessions. (ACTION)

 
8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next scheduled Board of Managers regular meeting (meeting date, time, and location 
are subject to change):
 

1. Board of Managers: Tuesday, December 12, 2023, 12 Noon in NCHD Board of 
Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus 
Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

9. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go 
into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed 
on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of 
distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is 
advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any 
listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board 

141

145

161

5



Nueces County Hospital District
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, November 14, 2023 at 12:00 PM

goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings 
Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. 
Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board 
with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final 
decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon 
reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon 
notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board 
specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the 
Act, §551.071.
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to nominations for consideration of 
appointment to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation's Board of Directors.
 

10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
 

A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on other matters considered in 
Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
 

11. ADJOURN
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2023
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2023 through September 30, 2023

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 2,898        15,841,088               2,245,929                 74,887                     2,171,042                   
ASU 470           10,395,382               914,124                    29,957                     884,167                      
Clinic 7,241        8,492,322                 2,336,609                 99,275                     2,237,334                   
Obs 80             2,605,194                 566,160                    18,481 547,679                      
OP 11,420      34,219,041               8,560,410                 499,736                   8,060,674                   

Subtotal 22,109      71,553,027               14,623,232               722,336                   13,900,896                 

IP 379           31,292,274               1,641,788                 42,946                     1,598,842                   
SNF -                              
RX 88,195      36,554,865               14,039,825               388,567                   13,651,258                 
Physician 21,282      9,582,827                 2,768,243                 105,831                   2,662,412                   

Total 131,965    148,982,993             33,073,088               1,259,680                31,813,408                 

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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Nueces County Hospital District

Imputed Claims Experience for Calendar Year 2022
As if Adjudicated January 1, 2023 through October 31, 2023

Service Claims Billed Contract Amt. Co Insurance Net
ER 3,308        18,496,701              2,250,024                97,764                     2,152,260                
ASU 550           10,389,033              941,397                   46,401                     894,996                   
Clinic 7,281        9,088,504                2,494,867                106,703                   2,388,164                
Obs 87             4,578,838                1,036,770                36,501 1,000,269                
OP 14,063      36,362,992              8,900,557                395,836                   8,504,721                

Subtotal 25,289      78,916,068              15,623,615              683,205                   14,940,410              

IP 468           36,117,949              5,105,490                175,667                   4,929,823                
SNF -            -                           -                           -                          -                           
RX 97,960      40,834,452              15,691,715              433,770                   15,257,945              
Physician 25,328      13,645,323              4,166,535                140,403                   4,026,132                

Total 149,045    169,513,792            40,587,355              1,433,045                39,154,310              

NOTE:
The Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement was terminated effective September 30, 2012. After that date, 
the District no longer makes payment to CHRISTUS Spohn for providing health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent
population. Under the terms of the Membership Agreement amended and restated effective November 18, 2015, 
CHRISTUS Spohn has committed to continue to provide health care services to the Nueces Aid Indigent population and,  
and at the request of the District, continues to submit informational claims to the District to permit the District to monitor the 
volume of health care services furnished to the Nueces Aid Indigent population.
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3,068 , 65%

118, 3%

109, 2%

112, 2%

60, 1%

99, 2%

1,183, 25%

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS

September 2023

Total Enrolled
4,749

Nueces Aid Program Enrollment
Total Households

4,475

Total recipients – Nueces Aid All Services 3,566

4200
94%

274
6%

1
0%

1 Member Household 2 Member Household >=3 Member Household
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3,085 , 65%

123, 3%

103, 2%

115, 2%

71, 1%

101, 2%

1,185, 25%

100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS

October 2023

Total Enrolled
4,783

Nueces Aid Program Enrollment
Total Households

4,514

Total recipients – Nueces Aid All Services 3,598

4,244
94%

270
6%

0
0%

1 Member Household 2 Member Household >=3 Member Household
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2023 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,912 4,863 4,875 4,768 4,787 4,760 4,742 4,729 4,749 4,798

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 3,219 3,186 3,167 3,072 3,078 3,067 3,043   3,049  3,068     3,105 the number for each option
 % 65.5% 65.5% 65.0% 64.4% 64.3% 64.4% 64.2% 64.5% 64.6% 64.7% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 151 142 155 151 151 141 140 128 118 142

% 3.1% 2.9% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 2.7% 2.5% 3.0%

80% 118 121 122 114 113 115 104 103 109 113
% 2.4% 2.5% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4%

70% 133 133 127 111 106 102 109 111 112 116
% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4%

60% 93 96 80 72 69 66 58 57 60 72
% 1.9% 2.0% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.5%

50% 53 62 76 91 97 108 111 100 99 89
% 1.1% 1.3% 1.6% 1.9% 2.0% 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.1% 1.8%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,767 3,740 3,727 3,611 3,614 3,599 3,565 3,548 3,566 3,637
76.7% 76.9% 76.5% 75.7% 75.5% 75.6% 75.2% 75.0% 75.1% 75.8%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2023 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 49 40 46 52 56 55 49 46 52 56
   % 4.3% 3.6% 4.0% 4.5% 4.8% 4.7% 4.2% 3.9% 4.4% 4.3%

   SSI-SSID 685 675 701 702 707 695 712 722 714 789
   % 59.8% 60.1% 61.1% 60.7% 60.3% 59.9% 60.5% 61.1% 60.4% 60.4% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 411 408 401 403 410 411 416 413 417 461 denied assistance by other

   % 35.9% 36.3% 34.9% 34.8% 35.0% 35.4% 35.3% 35.0% 35.2% 35.3% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,145 1,123 1,148 1,157 1,173 1,161 1,177 1,181 1,183 1,306
23.3% 23.1% 23.5% 24.3% 24.5% 24.4% 24.8% 25.0% 24.9% 27.2%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,368 4,337 4,350 4,251 4,268 4,235 4,207 4,191 4200 4,801 The percentage for each size 
% 94.1% 94.2% 94.3% 94.2% 94.3% 94.2% 94.0% 93.9% 93.9% 94.1% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 271 262 261 258 259 262 267 269 274 298 member household by the  
% 5.8% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% 6.0% 6.0% 6.1% 5.8% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 3 3 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,642 4,602 4,614 4,511 4,528 4,498 4,475 4,461 4,475 5,101

Page 2 of 2

49



Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2023 Comments
Average

TOTAL RECIPIENTS 4,912 4,863 4,875 4,768 4,787 4,760 4,742 4,729 4,749 4,783 4,797

NUECES AID - All Services The percentage for each plan
option is calculated by dividing

100% 3,219 3,186 3,167 3,072 3,078 3,067 3,043   3,049  3,068     3,085     3,103 the number for each option
 % 65.5% 65.5% 65.0% 64.4% 64.3% 64.4% 64.2% 64.5% 64.6% 64.5% 64.7% by the number of total 

recipients.
90% 151 142 155 151 151 141 140 128 118 123 140

% 3.1% 2.9% 3.2% 3.2% 3.2% 3.0% 3.0% 2.7% 2.5% 2.6% 2.9%

80% 118 121 122 114 113 115 104 103 109 103 112
% 2.4% 2.5% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.2% 2.3%

70% 133 133 127 111 106 102 109 111 112 115 116
% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4%

60% 93 96 80 72 69 66 58 57 60 71 72
% 1.9% 2.0% 1.6% 1.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.5% 1.5%

50% 53 62 76 91 97 108 111 100 99 101 90
% 1.1% 1.3% 1.6% 1.9% 2.0% 2.3% 2.3% 2.1% 2.1% 2.1% 1.9%

TOTAL NUECES AID 3,767 3,740 3,727 3,611 3,614 3,599 3,565 3,548 3,566 3,598 3,634
76.7% 76.9% 76.5% 75.7% 75.5% 75.6% 75.2% 75.0% 75.1% 75.2% 75.7%

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
Enrollment Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD 2023 Comments
Average

PENDING OTHER PAYORS

   TANF 49 40 46 52 56 55 49 46 52 55 50
   % 4.3% 3.6% 4.0% 4.5% 4.8% 4.7% 4.2% 3.9% 4.4% 4.6% 4.3%

   SSI-SSID 685 675 701 702 707 695 712 722 714 714 703
   % 59.8% 60.1% 61.1% 60.7% 60.3% 59.9% 60.5% 61.1% 60.4% 60.3% 60.4% These individuals are eligible

for NCHD assistance if 
   Other Payor 411 408 401 403 410 411 416 413 417 416 411 denied assistance by other

   % 35.9% 36.3% 34.9% 34.8% 35.0% 35.4% 35.3% 35.0% 35.2% 35.1% 35.3% payer.

TOTAL PENDING OTHER PAYORS 1,145 1,123 1,148 1,157 1,173 1,161 1,177 1,181 1,183 1,185 1,163
23.3% 23.1% 23.5% 24.3% 24.5% 24.4% 24.8% 25.0% 24.9% 24.8% 24.3%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE

1 Member Household 4,368 4,337 4,350 4,251 4,268 4,235 4,207 4,191 4,200 4,244 4,265 The percentage for each size 
% 94.1% 94.2% 94.3% 94.2% 94.3% 94.2% 94.0% 93.9% 93.9% 94.0% 94.1% household is calculated by 

dividing the number of each 
2 Member Household 271 262 261 258 259 262 267 269 274 270 265 member household by the  
% 5.8% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.8% 6.0% 6.0% 6.1% 6.0% 5.9% total number of households.

>=3 Member Household 3 3 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 2
% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS 4,642 4,602 4,614 4,511 4,528 4,498 4,475 4,461 4,475 4,514 4,532

Page 2 of 2
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Non Resident
16
2%

Over Income
363
34%

Over Resources
33
3%

Other Payer
165
15%

Requested Info Not Provided
489
46%

Undocumented Aliens
1

0%

NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2023   
January-September

151-160
53

17%

161-170
47

16%

171-180
34

11%181-190
20
7%

191-200
36

12%

>200
113
37%

Comparison of Over Income Case 
to 2023 HHS Poverty GuidelinesDenial Reasons
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Non Resident
18
2%

Over Income
405
34%

Over Resources
36
3%

Other Payer
192
16%

Requested Info Not Provided
544
45%

Undocumented Aliens
1

0%

NUECES AID DENIALS
Calendar Year 2023   

January-October

151-160
58

17%

161-170
52

15%

171-180
39

12%181-190
25
7%

191-200
39

12%

>200
127
37%

Comparison of Over Income Case 
to 2023 HHS Poverty GuidelinesDenial Reasons
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2023

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 923 759 958 821 874 799 854 904 815 7,707

    - Approved 789 653 844 696 750 695 733 790 690 6,640
    % 85.5% 86.0% 88.1% 84.8% 85.8% 87.0% 85.8% 87.4% 84.7% 86.2% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 134 106 114 125 124 104 121 114 125 1,067 individuals in the household.
    % 14.5% 14.0% 11.9% 15.2% 14.2% 13.0% 14.2% 12.6% 15.3% 13.8%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 551 446 596 463 531 489 502 540 484 4,602
 % 69.8% 68.3% 70.6% 66.5% 70.8% 70.4% 68.5% 68.4% 70.1% 69.3%

90% 27 24 24 27 23 17 18 18 10 188
% 3.4% 3.7% 2.8% 3.9% 3.1% 2.4% 2.5% 2.3% 1.4% 2.8%

80% 20 21 20 16 13 23 11 19 23 166
% 2.5% 3.2% 2.4% 2.3% 1.7% 3.3% 1.5% 2.4% 3.3% 2.5%

70% 17 15 17 16 15 14 23 21 17 155 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.2% 2.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.0% 2.0% 3.1% 2.7% 2.5% 2.3% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 11 18 7 11 12 6 8 11 12 96 each plan option by the 
% 1.4% 2.8% 0.8% 1.6% 1.6% 0.9% 1.1% 1.4% 1.7% 1.4% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 19 11 21 22 15 15 14 12 13 142
% 2.4% 1.7% 2.5% 3.2% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 1.5% 1.9% 2.1%

TOTAL 645 535 685 555 609 564 576 621 559 5,349
% 81.7% 81.9% 81.2% 79.7% 81.2% 81.2% 78.6% 78.6% 81.0% 80.6%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 690 599 732 622 675 600 628 697 604 5,847
The percentage for each size

% 93.2% 95.7% 92.8% 94.4% 94.7% 92.6% 92.2% 93.7% 93.4% 93.6% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 50 27 56 37 38 48 53 47 43 399 holds in the category by the
% 6.8% 4.3% 7.1% 5.6% 5.3% 7.4% 7.8% 6.3% 6.6% 6.4% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 740 626 789 659 713 648 681 744 647 6,247

Page 1 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2023

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 1 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 6 16 The percentage for each 
   % 0.7% 0.0% 1.8% 3.2% 1.6% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 1.5% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 57 49 34 34 34 37 44 44 30 363 individuals for each reason 
   % 42.5% 46.2% 29.8% 27.2% 27.4% 35.6% 36.4% 38.6% 24.0% 34.0% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 6 2 6 7 2 2 3 3 2 33
   % 4.5% 1.9% 5.3% 5.6% 1.6% 1.9% 2.5% 2.6% 1.6% 3.1%

   Other Payer 27 13 12 17 19 20 17 17 23 165
   % 20.1% 12.3% 10.5% 13.6% 15.3% 19.2% 14.0% 14.9% 18.4% 15.5%

   Requested Info Not Provided 43 42 60 63 66 44 57 50 64 489
   % 32.1% 39.6% 52.6% 50.4% 53.2% 42.3% 47.1% 43.9% 51.2% 45.8%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

TOTAL DENIALS 134 106 114 125 124 104 121 114 125 1,067

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 99 86 88 98 100 82 98 90 104 845 The denial percentage for 
% 83.2% 89.6% 87.1% 87.5% 89.3% 88.2% 89.1% 88.2% 89.7% 87.9% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 16 10 13 14 12 11 12 12 9 109 number for each household 
% 13.4% 10.4% 12.9% 12.5% 10.7% 11.8% 10.9% 11.8% 7.8% 11.3% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 7 Households pending other 
% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.7% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 119 96 101 112 112 93 110 102 116 961

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 91 93 102 85 79 98 79 114 86 92 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 8 5 18 16 11 10 15 14 17 17

   SSI-SSID 63 58 75 66 58 59 83 79 49 49

   Other Payor 73 55 66 59 72 62 59 76 65 65

Page 2 of 2
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2023

TOTAL APPLICATIONS 923 759 958 821 874 799 854 904 815 892 8,599

    - Approved 789 653 844 696 750 695 733 790 690 763 7,403
    % 85.5% 86.0% 88.1% 84.8% 85.8% 87.0% 85.8% 87.4% 84.7% 85.5% 86.1% Since FY 1999, the denial  

rate is based on all denied 
    - Denied 134 106 114 125 124 104 121 114 125 129 1,196 individuals in the household.
    % 14.5% 14.0% 11.9% 15.2% 14.2% 13.0% 14.2% 12.6% 15.3% 14.5% 13.9%

APPROVALS BY PLAN TYPE
NUECES AID - All Services

100% 551 446 596 463 531 489 502 540 484 505 5,107
 % 69.8% 68.3% 70.6% 66.5% 70.8% 70.4% 68.5% 68.4% 70.1% 66.2% 69.0%

90% 27 24 24 27 23 17 18 18 10 28 216
% 3.4% 3.7% 2.8% 3.9% 3.1% 2.4% 2.5% 2.3% 1.4% 3.7% 2.9%

80% 20 21 20 16 13 23 11 19 23 19 185
% 2.5% 3.2% 2.4% 2.3% 1.7% 3.3% 1.5% 2.4% 3.3% 2.5% 2.5%

70% 17 15 17 16 15 14 23 21 17 25 180 The percentage of approvals 
% 2.2% 2.3% 2.0% 2.3% 2.0% 2.0% 3.1% 2.7% 2.5% 3.3% 2.4% by plan option is calculated 

by dividing the number for 
60% 11 18 7 11 12 6 8 11 12 18 114 each plan option by the 
% 1.4% 2.8% 0.8% 1.6% 1.6% 0.9% 1.1% 1.4% 1.7% 2.4% 1.5% total  number of approved 

applications.
50% 19 11 21 22 15 15 14 12 13 23 165
% 2.4% 1.7% 2.5% 3.2% 2.0% 2.2% 1.9% 1.5% 1.9% 3.0% 2.2%

TOTAL 645 535 685 555 609 564 576 621 559 618 5,967
% 81.7% 81.9% 81.2% 79.7% 81.2% 81.2% 78.6% 78.6% 81.0% 81.0% 80.6%

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - APPROVED

1 Member Household 690 599 732 622 675 600 628 697 604 687 6,534
The percentage for each size

% 93.2% 95.7% 92.8% 94.4% 94.7% 92.6% 92.2% 93.7% 93.4% 94.8% 93.7% household is calculated by 
dividing the number of house-

2 Member Household 50 27 56 37 38 48 53 47 43 38 437 holds in the category by the
% 6.8% 4.3% 7.1% 5.6% 5.3% 7.4% 7.8% 6.3% 6.6% 5.2% 6.3% total number of approved 

households.
3  or > Member Household 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Households pending other
% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS APPROVED 740 626 789 659 713 648 681 744 647 725 6,972
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Nueces Aid Program
 Application Processing Summary Calendar Year 2023

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD  Comments
2023

NCHD DENIALS - Reasons for Denials

   Non Resident 1 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 6 2 18 The percentage for each 
   % 0.7% 0.0% 1.8% 3.2% 1.6% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.8% 1.6% 1.5% denial reason is calculated  

by dividing the number of 
   Over Income 57 49 34 34 34 37 44 44 30 42 405 individuals for each reason 
   % 42.5% 46.2% 29.8% 27.2% 27.4% 35.6% 36.4% 38.6% 24.0% 32.6% 33.9% by the total number of 

individuals denied.
   Over Resources 6 2 6 7 2 2 3 3 2 3 36
   % 4.5% 1.9% 5.3% 5.6% 1.6% 1.9% 2.5% 2.6% 1.6% 2.3% 3.0%

   Other Payer 27 13 12 17 19 20 17 17 23 27 192
   % 20.1% 12.3% 10.5% 13.6% 15.3% 19.2% 14.0% 14.9% 18.4% 20.9% 16.1%

   Requested Info Not Provided 43 42 60 63 66 44 57 50 64 55 544
   % 32.1% 39.6% 52.6% 50.4% 53.2% 42.3% 47.1% 43.9% 51.2% 42.6% 45.5%

Undocumented Aliens 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 Note: UA code eff 08/01/01
   % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1%

TOTAL DENIALS 134 106 114 125 124 104 121 114 125 129 1,196

HOUSEHOLDS BY SIZE - DENIED
1 Member Household 99 86 88 98 100 82 98 90 104 95 940 The denial percentage for 
% 83.2% 89.6% 87.1% 87.5% 89.3% 88.2% 89.1% 88.2% 89.7% 84.8% 87.6% each size household is 

calculated by dividing the 
2 Member Household 16 10 13 14 12 11 12 12 9 17 126 number for each household 
% 13.4% 10.4% 12.9% 12.5% 10.7% 11.8% 10.9% 11.8% 7.8% 15.2% 11.7% size by the total number of 

denied households.
3 or > Member Household 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 7 Households pending other 
% 3.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.6% 0.0% 0.7% payors are not included.

TOTAL HOUSEHOLDS DENIED 119 96 101 112 112 93 110 102 116 112 1,073

PENDING APPLICATIONS The YTD number for
incomplete applications is 

  Pending documentation 91 93 102 85 79 98 79 114 86 84 91 the average of the monthly 
incomplete applications.

   TANF 8 5 18 16 11 10 15 14 17 10 10

   SSI-SSID 63 58 75 66 58 59 83 79 49 83 83

   Other Payor 73 55 66 59 72 62 59 76 65 52 52

Page 2 of 2
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       32,183        3,576      
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       11,002        1,222      
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       -          -             -          43,185        4,798      
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 0% 0% 0% 72% 96%

Eligibility 2023.xlsxCY
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NCHD
Eligibility History

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      
Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      
Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      
% of PY 97% 99% 97% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 94% 94% 98% 93% 95% 95%

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      
Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      
Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      
% of PY 92% 90% 90% 90% 91% 92% 93% 93% 94% 95% 90% 94% 92% 92%

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      
Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      
Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      
% of PY 95% 96% 96% 93% 101% 93% 83% 73% 65% 70% 75% 79% 85% 85%

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,806       3,678       3,567       3,521       3,667       3,852       3,953       4,080       4,142       4,091      3,948         3,863      46,168        3,847      
Pend 932          921          922          964          981          1,014       1,052       1,028       1,039       1,060      1,070         1,076      12,059        1,005      
Total 4,738       4,599       4,489       4,485       4,648       4,866       5,005       5,108       5,181       5,151      5,018         4,939      58,227        4,852      
% of PY 76% 74% 73% 76% 74% 84% 95% 110% 126% 114% 107% 103% 90% 90%

2022 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,781       3,711       3,738       3,755       3,805       3,869       3,910       3,945       4,042       3,987      3,884         3,785      46,212        3,851      
Pend 1,093       1,061       1,110       1,113       1,144       1,150       1,147       1,183       1,191       1,191      1,181         1,171      13,735        1,145      
Total 4,874       4,772       4,848       4,868       4,949       5,019       5,057       5,128       5,233       5,178      5,065         4,956      59,947        4,996      
% of PY 103% 104% 108% 109% 106% 103% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 103% 103%

2023 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg
NCHD 3,767       3,186       3,727       3,611       3,614       3,599       3,565       3,548       3,566       3,598      35,781        3,578      
Pend 1,145       1,677       1,148       1,157       1,173       1,161       1,177       1,181       1,183       1,185      12,187        1,219      
Total 4,912       4,863       4,875       4,768       4,787       4,760       4,742       4,729       4,749       4,783      -             -          47,968        4,797      
% of PY 101% 102% 101% 98% 97% 95% 94% 92% 91% 92% 0% 0% 80% 96%

Eligibility 2023.xlsxCY
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report

Calendar Year 2023

Enrollment

Month 2023 2022 % Enrollees

Jan 4,912    4,874    0.78% 38

Feb 4,863    4,772    1.91% 91

Mar 4,875    4,848    0.56% 27

Apr 4,768    4,868    -2.05% -100

May 4,787    4,949    -3.27% -162

Jun 4,760    5,019    -5.16% -259

Jul 4,742    5,057    -6.23% -315

Aug 4,729    5,128    -7.78% -399

Sep 4,749    5,233    -9.25% -484

Oct   

Nov   

Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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Annual Comparative Enrollment Report
Calendar Year 2023

Enrollment
Month 2023 2022 % Enrollees
Jan 4,912    4,874    0.78% 38
Feb 4,863    4,772    1.91% 91
Mar 4,875    4,848    0.56% 27
Apr 4,768    4,868    -2.05% -100
May 4,787    4,949    -3.27% -162
Jun 4,760    5,019    -5.16% -259
Jul 4,742    5,057    -6.23% -315
Aug 4,729    5,128    -7.78% -399
Sep 4,749    5,233    -9.25% -484
Oct 4,783    5,178    -7.63% -395
Nov   
Dec   

Increase/(Decrease)
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Enrollment by Zipcode as of September 2023
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 674 14%
78380 Robstown 587 12%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 403 8%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 393 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 376 8%
78404 CC:Six Points 350 7%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 321 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 289 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 242 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 232 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 218 5%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 157 3%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 134 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 86 2%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 57 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 37 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 36 1%
78351 Driscoll 23 0%

Subtotal 4,615 97%
Total 4,749

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 9/30/2023
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     Enrollment Map
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Enrollment by Zipcode as of October 2023
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Zip Code Description Members % to Total
78415 CC:FM 665 to CR 61 to County Line to Weber & Crosstown 673 14%
78380 Robstown 595 13%
78408 CC:Hwy 358 to Lipan Between I-37 & Agnes 402 8%
78405 CC:19th to Port Ave to Agnes, includes HPG 399 8%
78416 CC:Hwy 358 to Old Brownsville to Tarlton to Weber, includes Molina 360 8%
78404 CC:Six Points 359 8%
78412 CC:Airline to Hwy 358 to Ennis Joslin to Ocean Drive 329 7%
78411 CC:Ocean Drive to So Staples to Hwy 358 to Weber to Kostoryz 297 6%
78410 CC:Annaville and Calallen 240 5%
78418 CC:Flour Bluff 232 5%
78413 CC:Weber to Holly rd to So Staples to Oso Pkwy 215 5%
78414 CC:So Staples to Holly Rd to Cayo Del Oso to Oso Creek 168 4%
78401 CC:Downtown and Cargo Docks 142 3%
78417 CC:Old Brownsville to Ayers to Saratoga 87 2%
78343 Bishop + FM 665 to CR 107 W to CR 57E 53 1%
78407 CC: I-37 Up River Rd to South Port Ave to Joe Fulton Corridor 40 1%
78409 CC:Hwy 44 to Up River Rd to Rand Morgan E to Hwy 358 39 1%
78351 Driscoll 21 0%

Subtotal 4,651 98%
Total 4,749

Nueces County Hospital District
Enrollment by Zip Code

As of 10/31/2023
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     Enrollment Map
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Proposed Foreign Trade Zone for Harbor Island

Port Aransas, Texas

Burt Moorhouse
Aransas Terminal Company
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About the Aransas Terminal 

Ship Dock

219 acres on Harbor Island in Port Aransas

Property owned by Ed Rachal Foundation of Corpus Christi
Operated by Aransas Terminal Company

Services
Import- wind turbines, bulk cargo (aluminum hydrate, cement)

Shore Base for Offshore Oil Field Service Vessels
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Harbor Island

1988 103



2023 104



Foreign Trade Zones

An FTZ is an area – usually within a port - where foreign goods can be stored 
or processed BEFORE either being re-exported or paying Customs duty. 

 The FTZ program was created in 1934 by the Department of Commerce to 
help promote American competitiveness.

• Allows Value-Add or 
• Re-Export of Cargo 

Cargo is not subject to ad valorem taxation while stored in a FTZ.
U.S. Customs requires a letter of non-objection from all taxing entities. 
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Letters of non-objection
Required by Federal FTZ Board of every FTZ

Economic benefits for the area are increased trade, added jobs.

Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Agreements
This would be the first use of a PILOT agreement in Nueces County. 

This is a revenue sharing PILOT.
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Questions

Burt Moorhouse
burt@aransasterminal.com

361-877-0412
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PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES (“PILOT”) AGREEMENT 
FOREIGN-TRADE ZONE SITE 

 
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between Aransas Terminal Company, LLC 
(“the Operator”) and Nueces County Hospital District (“Hospital District”), a political subdivision of the 
State of Texas. 

 
A. RECITALS 

 
 Port of Corpus Christi Authority (POCCA) is Grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone (“FTZ”) No. 

122. 
 

 The Operator desires participation in the FTZ program through the expansion of Foreign-
Trade Zone #122 to include space located at 118 HWY 361, Port Aransas, TX 78373 in 
Nueces County, Texas, as shown in Exhibit B (the “FTZ Site”), for which the Operator 
seeks designation by the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the “Board”) of the United States 
Department of Commerce, and/or activation by the Bureau of Customs and Border 
Protection of the United States Department of Homeland Security (“Customs”). 

 
 The Operator of the subject FTZ Site is Aransas Terminal Company, LLC. 

 
 The Operator seeks an executed Letter of Non-Objection (“Letter”) from the Hospital 

District which is required to achieve designation and/or activation. 
 

 19 U.S.C. §81o(e) may provide a federal exemption from state and local ad valorem taxes 
for tangible personal property imported from outside the U.S. and held in a FTZ for purpose 
of storage, sale, exhibition, repacking, assembly, distribution, sorting, grading, cleaning, 
mixing, display, manufacturing, or processing; and tangible personal property produced 
within the United States and held in a FTZ for exportation, either in its original form or as 
altered by any of the above processes. 

 
 Inventory qualifying under 19 U.S.C. §81o(e) and held in any activated FTZ may be exempt 

from state and local ad valorem taxes. 
 

 The Operator and the Hospital District desire that designation and activation of any part of 
the FTZ Site cause no financial harm to theHospital District. 

 
In consideration of the mutual commitments expressed in this Agreement, the parties agree to the 
following: 
 
 

B.  DEFINITIONS 
 

When used herein, the listed words have the following meanings: 
 
“Board” means Foreign-Trade Zones Board within U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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“Customs” means Bureau of Customs and Border Protection within U.S. Department of Homeland 
Security. 
 
“FTZ” means Foreign Trade Zone. 
 
“FTZ Exemption” means 19 U.S.C. §81o(e) federal exemption for certain inventory and any other 
potential exemptions from taxation for inventory in a FTZ. 
 
“FTZ Inventory” means any inventory held in the FTZ Site that may qualify for the FTZ Exemption. 
  
“FTZ Site” means the tract(s) described in Exhibit B. 
 
“FTZ Wharfage” means the charges collected by the Operator on each ton or cubic meter (whichever 
is greater) of cargo that cross the wharf and is designated for and inventoried into the FTZ. 
 
“Interest” means interest payments on delinquency amounts owed to the Hospital District. 
 
“Letter” means executed Letter of Non-Objection from the Hospital District issued on behalf of the 
Operator. 
 
“PILOT Payment” means the amount of money due the Hospital District as agreed herein, which is a 
portion of the wharfage collected by the Operator on FTZ Inventory. 
 
 

C. OBLIGATIONS 
 
The Operator agrees to the following: 
 

a) The Operator agrees to make PILOT payment(s) to the Hospital District in the amount of 0.64% 
of the FTZ Wharfage. Said payments are to be made in the form of a check within 30 days of 
collection of same. 
 

b) For any FTZ Inventory that does not receive the FTZ Exemption, PILOT Payment(s) shall not 
be owed to the Hospital District.  However, if such FTZ Inventory does not initially receive the 
FTZ Exemption but is subsequently granted the FTZ Exemption, the Operator agrees to disburse 
PILOT payment(s) to the Hospital District in the amount and in the manner as indicated in 
Section C.(a) above. 

 
c) No later than April 15 of each year, and for as long as this Agreement is in effect, the Operator 

agrees to furnish to the Hospital District business manager a notarized affidavit detailing all 
inventories that entered the subject FTZ, the related FTZ Wharfage charges, and an accounting 
of the amounts due, paid, and payable for the previous calendar year.  

 
d) Any additional information that may be requested by the Hospital District business manager 

must be furnished by the Operator within 15 business days thereafter. 
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e) Upon execution of this Agreement, the Hospital District shall furnish its Letter of Support, in 
the form shown in Exhibit A. 

 
f) The Operator agrees to pay Interest on Delinquent Amounts.  Interest will be calculated as 

described in “D.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.” 
 

g) The Operator agrees that any violation of this Agreement by the Operator would justify a 
reversal of the FTZ Site designation and/or activation by the Board and/or Customs.  
Furthermore, the Operator acknowledges that default under its PILOT Agreement with the 
Hospital District for such subject Site shall, upon notice of such default by the Hospital District 
to POCCA, also be a default under the Operators Agreement, and result in the initiation of 
Deactivation and/or Deauthorization (as applicable) proceedings for such subject FTZ Site. 

 
h) The amounts payable by the Operator to the Hospital District under this Agreement shall in no 

event exceed the amounts of ad valorem taxes that would have been payable to Hospital District 
pursuant to the Texas Property Tax Code on FTZ Inventory in the FTZ Site had the Operator 
and/or any other party owning FTZ Inventory in the FTZ Site not received the FTZ Exemption 
under 19 U.S.C. §81o(e). 

 
D. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

 
1. Governing Law.  This Agreement will be interpreted under the laws of the State of Texas. 

 
2.   Venue.   Venue shall be in a Court of competent jurisdiction in Nueces County, Texas.   

 
2.  

 
3. Interest.  Interest shall accrue on any Delinquent Amount under this Agreement at the rate 

provided for in the Texas Property Tax Code as though the Delinquent Amount is a tax payment. 
 

4. Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, and future occupants of the 19 
U.S.C. §81o(e) Site.   

 
5. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement supersedes any prior understanding or agreement between 

the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire understanding and 
agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no 
agreements, understandings, restrictions, representations or warranties among the parties with 
respect to the subject matter hereof other than those set forth herein or provided for herein. 

 
6. This Agreement Does Not Affect Other Rights, Obligations or Agreements.  This Agreement 

does not supersede, modify, or affect any other agreement that has been or may be entered into 
between the Operator and any other taxing jurisdiction or any other entity, except as otherwise 
expressly stated in this Agreement 

 
7. Modification of Agreement.  This Agreement may be modified only by written consent of all 

parties. 
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8. Further Assurances.  The parties covenant and agree that they will execute such other and further 

documents as are or may become necessary or convenient to effectuate and carry out the purpose 
of this Agreement. 

 
9. Severability.  To the extent permitted by law, a holding by any court that any part or any 

provision in this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, shall not affect 
any other provision and this Agreement shall be construed as if the invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable provision had never been a part of the Agreement. 

 
10. Termination of Agreement.  This Agreement shall terminate upon the revocation of 19 U.S.C. 

§81o(e) Site status by the Board, but such termination shall not relieve the Operator from its 
obligation to pay damages as provided in this Agreement. 

 
11. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in multiple identical counterparts and when 

taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.  A facsimile or similar transmission 
of a counterpart signed by a party hereto or a copy of a counterpart signed by a party hereto will 
be regarded as an original signed by such party for purposes hereof. 

 
12. Affidavit.  This Agreement shall terminate upon the determination by the Hospital District of 

any misrepresentation in the Affidavit and/or this Agreement which should constitute grounds 
for the immediate initiation of proceedings for Deactivation and/or Deauthorization for the 
subject 19 U.S.C. §81o(e) Site, as applicable. 

 
13. Notices.  Any notice permitted or required to be given must be in writing delivered in person or 

by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested, to the applicable party addressed as follows: 
 
Operator:  Aransas Terminal Company, LLC 

Attn: Burt Moorhouse, President 
P.O. Box 2740 
Port Aransas, TX 78373 

 
Hospital District: Nueces County Hospital District 

Attn: Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator/CEO 
555 N. Carancahua, Suite 950  
Corpus Christi, TX  78401 

    
EXECUTED on the dates set forth below, but effective as of the last date executed by all the Parties. 
 
Nueces County Hospital District 

 
By:        
Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator/Chief Executive Officer    
Date:                    
 
 
Aransas Terminal Company, Operator 
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By:        
Burt Moorhouse, president 
Date:       

 
EXHIBIT A  

[Use letterhead appropriate for entity submitting this letter] 

 
 
Date 
 
Danielle Converse 
FTZ Manager 
Port of Corpus Christi Authority 
400 Harbor Drive 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 
 
 
Dear Ms. Converse: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to document support of the Nueces County Hospital District for Aransas 
Terminal Company’s application to establish and operate under Foreign-Trade Zone designation under 
the auspices of the Port of Corpus Christi Authority, Grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone #122. 
 
We feel the economic benefits this company brings to our area make it a valuable asset and will have a 
positive impact upon the local economy, local employment, and economic development in the region. 
 
Nueces County Hospital District is supportive of the proposed FTZ designation and recommends the 
application’s expedited review and approval. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Nueces County Hospital District 
 

      
Jonny F. Hipp, Chief Executive Officer    
 
Date:                    

 
 
 
CC:  Nueces County Appraisal District 
        Nueces County Tax Assessor- Collector 
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EXHIBIT B: Aransas Terminal Foreign Trade Zone Site 

 

 
 

Site location: 118 State HWY 361, Port Aransas, TX 78373 
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CIMBAR RESOURCES, INC 
FTZ Project Background 

 
In September 2020, Cimbar Resources Inc. (“Cimbar”) acquired a manufacturing facility 
from Baker Hughes located at 322 Manning Road, Corpus Christi, TX, that had previously 
been operated as a Foreign-Trade Zone subzone (FTZ#122Q) since 2008.  Prior to the 
sale, Baker Hughes deactivated the FTZ status at the facility and subzone designation was 
ultimately terminated by the U.S. FTZ Board on April 6, 2021.   

Cimbar now seeks to reinstate subzone status for the facility and is preparing a request for 
designation to the U.S. Foreign-Trade Zones Board. In order to avail itself of the federally 
granted exemption for ad valorem tax on tangible personal property, (i.e., inventory tax), 
available through the FTZ Act, the application requires that Cimbar submit letters of 
support/non-objection from the local impacted tax parties.  

At the time of the acquisition, the plant was not operational, and had only one employee 
on site.  Since the acquisition, employment has increased and the Cimbar plant now 
provides full-time employment with benefits to a total of 12 employees including paying 
100% of employee only medical coverage and optional coverages for dental, vision, life 
insurance, STD, LTD & critical care.  Total current payroll, including payroll taxes and 
benefits was approximately $887,057 in 2022 and is estimated to be approximately 
$1,023,768 for 2023.  Production operations at the plant have increased from zero tons of 
ground barium sulfate at the time of acquisition to an average of 8,000 to 10,000 tons per 
month currently.    Cimbar is currently planning to spend $1.5M-$2M over the next 24-36 
months to repair and/or replace equipment if current sales volumes continue. Cimbar has 
spent approximately $1.2M since taking over the facility for much needed maintenance & 
repairs of production equipment.  In 2022, Cimbar paid $60K for Texas franchise tax for 5 
Texas operating plants and $20K for sales and use tax on taxable purchases at the 
Manning Road facility.  

Cimbar operates in a competitive industry and faces pressures from imported finished 
goods primarily manufactured in Mexico.  Exports from Mexico of competing finished 
product into the region have continued to rise year over year impacting demand from 
Cimbar and negatively impacting production requirements.  In 2022 alone, 88% of Mexican 
production was shipped to the U.S., primarily via rail and truck to south and west Texas.  
Imports in 2023 are on the rise and are destined to set a new high representing nearly a 
40% increase over the previous year.  The attached charts illustrate the overall trends and 
aggressive growth in this market from foreign competition from Mexico.  (See attached 
exhibit) 

Cimbar’s ability to defer duty payment on imported raw materials and manufacture goods 
under FTZ procedures to take advantage of an inverted tariff benefit on the finished 
products assists Cimbar in maintaining its competitiveness and supports manufacturing in 
the U.S.  The additional ability to leverage the federally provided exemption from ad 
valorem tax on tangible personal property would further support Cimbar’s competitiveness 
and future viability of Cimbar’s operations at the site. 
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Additionally, the plant utilizes significant ancillary goods and services providers in the area 
such Port Corpus Terminal Inc., R.W.  Smith, Oil Patch and Petroleum Inc., Purvis Industrial 
Bearings, and Tyr Energy Logistics to name a few, topping over $1.8 million in expenditures 
so far this year and resulting in additional benefit to the local economy.  Additionally, the 
material produced at the site supports vital business needs of the local and regional oil 
and gas industry providing supplies to such companies as Dynamic Drilling Fluids, 
Universal Fluid Services LLC, and Nova Mud, Inc. which also contributes to the local 
economy. 

Given the positive economic impact and spin-off employment benefits to the local area 
from Cimbar’s continued operation of the Corpus Christi plant, Cimbar respectfully 
requests that the local impacted tax parties provide the required letters of non-objection 
to support Cimbar’s application for FTZ designation.   
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Mexico Exports Spotlight
• 302,540 MT in 2022

• 88% to USA

• Truck and Rail to South & West Texas

• Maritime to US GoM 

Source: Mexico Customs Data 1

Maritime, 35,901 

Rail, 40,774 

Truck, 225,866 

Volume Exported (MT) 
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Maritime
Rail Truck
Truck
TOTAL YTD
Annualized

64,016
46,674
139,464
250,154
428,836

OCTOBER 2023, The Barytes Association, www.barytes.org

OCTOBER 2023, The Barytes Association, www.baryte

Mexico’s significance continues to grow
January to July YTD Exports 250,154 MT 
On pace to set a new high of - 428,836 MT

Up 126,296 MT YOY  (40%)

Source: Mexican Customs

117

http://www.barytes.org/


118



Corporate/Agency Letterhead 

 

DATE 

 

Ms. Danielle Converse 
FTZ Manager 
Port of Corpus Christi Authority 
400 Harbor Drive 
Corpus Christi, TX 78401 
 
Dear Ms. Converse: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to document the support of Nueces County Hospital Distrit 
for Cimbar Resources, Inc.’s application to establish and operate under Foreign Trade 
Zone designation under the auspices of the Port of Corpus Christi Authority, Grantee 
of Foreign-Trade Zone #122. 
 
We believe the economic benefit this company brings to our area make it a valuable 
asset and will have a positive impact upon the local economy, local employment, and 
economic development in the region. 
 
We understand that imported inventory and inventory held for export in the foreign-
trade zone will be exempt from ad valorem tax.  
 
Nueces County Hospital District is fully supportive of the proposed FTZ designation 
for Cimbar Resources, Inc. and recommends expedited review and approval of the 
application. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Name 
Title 
 
cc: Nueces County Appraisal District 
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WILLIAM C 
HAGMAIER

Digitally signed by WILLIAM C 
HAGMAIER 
Date: 2023.08.19 16:19:06 -04'00'

09/18/2023
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

 

THIS CONTRACT FOR PERSONAL SERVICES is made by and between Nueces County 
Hospital District (the “Hospital District” or “District”) and Joel J. Romo, (the “Contractor”) for 
the purpose of contracting for personal services. 

 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Hospital District is a body politic and corporate and a political 
subdivision of the State of Texas, established and created pursuant to the Texas Constitution, 
Article IX, Section 4 and the Texas Health and Safety Code (the “Health Code”), Chapter 281, and 
operated in accordance with the Health Code and other applicable laws of the State of Texas; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the collective authorities of the Health Code, §281.047 and 
§281.048, the Board of Managers of the Hospital District (the “Board”) has, and at the time of 
approval or ratification of this Contract had, full power and authority to manage, control, 
administer, and to adopt rules governing operation of the District; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health Code, §281.026, the Hospital District’s Administrator (the 
“Administrator”) performs duties required by the Board and supervises the work and activities of 
the Hospital District; 

WHEREAS, Local Government Code, §262.024, provides for the procurement of personal 
services; 

WHEREAS, the Hospital District desires to contract for personal consulting services 
relating to Texas legislative, regulatory, agency, departmental, and state-provided funding matters 
when the Legislature is not in Session as described in Attachment B - Services to be Provided by 
Contractor; and 

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the foregoing recital, the Hospital District’s primary 
objective under this Contract is to identify state-provided funding and the secondary objectives are 
to represent the Hospital District’s interests when the Legislature is not in Session, each as 
described in Attachment B - Services to be Provided by Contractor. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Hospital District and the Contractor, in consideration of the 
mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, do hereby mutually agree as follows: 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

AGREEMENT 

 
ARTICLE 1 

SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY  
HOSPITAL DISTRICT AND CONTRACTOR 

 
Hospital District hereby agrees to perform those tasks and services described in Attachment A, 
which is attached hereto and made a part thereof this Contract. 
 
Contractor hereby agrees to perform those tasks and services described in Attachment B, which is 
attached hereto and made part thereof of this Contract. 
 

ARTICLE 2 
CONTRACT PERIOD 

 
This Contract shall begin on October 1, 2023 and shall terminate at the close of business on March 
31, 2024, unless extended by supplemental agreement duly executed by the Contractor and the 
Hospital District prior to the date of termination, as provided in Article 9 - Supplemental 
Agreements, or otherwise terminated, as provided in Article 16 - Termination. Any work 
performed or cost incurred after the date of termination shall be ineligible for reimbursement. 
 

ARTICLE 3 
COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

 
The maximum amount payable under this Contract is Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000), unless 
modified as provided in Article 9 - Supplemental Agreements.  Maximum amount payable is not 
inclusive of any reimbursable expenses as set-out below. 
 
Payments will be made monthly at Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per month 
through March of 2024.  Both parties agree and recognize that any reduction in payment should 
reflect a proportional reduction in expected monthly hours worked by Contractor. 
 
The Contractor shall prepare and submit to the Hospital District monthly invoices and progress 
reports stating the status and description of the work accomplished during the billing period; the 
invoices and reports shall be sent directly to the Administrator, the District’s representative under 
this Contract.   
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

If requested by the Hospital District, the Contractor shall execute and submit all necessary 
accounting and/or legal reporting forms (i.e., Internal Revenue Form W-9-Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number, Texas Ethics Commission Form 1295-Certificate if Interested Parties, etc.) 
as statutorily required or requested by Hospital District, prior to the remittance of any payments 
by the Hospital District for work. 
 
The Hospital District reserves the right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactory 
work. 
 
The Hospital District will NOT pay reasonable expenses incurred relative to the Contractor's 
duties, including travel expense, long distance telephone calls, special mailing, and delivery 
expenses. 
 
The Hospital District assumes no liability for work performed or costs incurred prior to the 
effective date of this Contract during periods when work is suspended, or after the Contract 
completion date. 
 

 
ARTICLE 4 

WORK AUTHORIZATIONS 
 

[Specifically Excluded] 
 
 

ARTICLE 5 
PROGRESS 

 
The Contractor shall, from time to time during the progress of the work, confer with the Hospital 
District. The Contractor shall prepare and present such information as may be pertinent and 
necessary, or as may be requested by the District to evaluate features of the work. Upon request 
by the District, the Contractor shall make presentations to the Board, District staff, and as otherwise 
directed by the District. 
 
At the request of the Hospital District or the Contractor, conferences shall be held at the 
Contractor's office, the District's office, or at other locations as may be designated by the District. 
These conferences shall also include an evaluation of the Contractor's services and work when 
requested by the District. 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

The Contractor shall report to the Administrator for purposes of this Contract.  If the Contractor 
has questions on directions, or on any of the tasks and services to be performed in Attachment A 
or B, the Contractor should seek clarity through the Administrator.  
 
The Contractor shall promptly advise the Hospital District, through the Administrator, in writing 
of events which have a significant impact upon the progress of work, including: 
 

1. problems, delays, or adverse conditions which will materially affect the ability to attain 
Contract objectives, prevent the meeting of time schedules and goals, or preclude the 
attainment of project work units by established time periods; this disclosure will be 
accompanied by a statement of the action taken, or contemplated, and any District 
assistance needed to resolve the situation; and 
 

2. favorable developments or events which would enable meeting the work schedule goals 
sooner than anticipated. 
 

 
ARTICLE 6 

SUSPENSION 
 

The Hospital District may suspend the work, but not terminate the Contract, by giving written 
notice a minimum of two (2) calendar days prior to the date of suspension. The two (2)-day notice 
may be waived if approved in writing by the parties. 
 
The work will be reinstated and resumed in full force and effect within ten (10) calendar days of 
receipt of written notice from the Hospital District to resume the work. The ten (10) day notice 
may be waived if approved in writing by both parties. 
 
If the Hospital District suspends the work, the Contract period, as determined in Article 2 - 
Contract Period, is not affected and the Contract will terminate on the date specified unless the 
Contract is amended as provided in Article 9 - Supplemental Agreements. 
 

 
ARTICLE 7 

ADDITIONAL WORK 
 

If the Contractor determines that any work it has been directed to perform is beyond the scope of 
this Contract and constitutes extra work, it shall promptly notify the Hospital District through the 
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

Administrator in writing. In the event the District determines that such work constitutes extra work 
and exceeds the maximum amount payable, the District shall so advise the Contractor and a 
supplemental agreement may be executed, as provided in Article 9 - Supplemental Agreements.  
 
The Contractor shall not perform any additional work or incur any additional costs prior to the 
execution, by all parties, of a supplemental agreement. The Hospital District shall not be 
responsible for actions by the Contractor or any costs incurred by the Contractor relating to 
additional work not directly associated with the performance of the work authorized in this 
Contract or as amended. 
 

 
ARTICLE 8 

CHANGES IN WORK 
 

If the Hospital District finds it necessary to request changes to previously satisfactorily completed 
work or parts thereof which involve changes to the original scope of services or character of work 
under the Contract, the Contractor shall make such revisions if requested and as directed by the 
District. This will be considered additional work and paid for as specified under Article 7-
Additional Work. 
 
The Contractor shall make such revisions to the work to correct errors appearing therein, when 
required to do so by the Hospital District. No additional compensation will be paid for the 
correction of errors. 
 

ARTICLE 9 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS 

 
The terms of this Contract may be modified by supplemental agreement if the Hospital District 
determines that there has been a significant change in the scope, complexity, or character of the 
service to be performed, or the duration of the work. Additional compensation, if appropriate, shall 
be identified as provided in Article 3 - Compensation and Method of Payment. 
 
Any supplemental agreement must be executed by both parties within the Contract period specified 
in Article 2 - Contract Period. 
 
No claim for extra work done shall be made by the Contractor until full execution of the 
supplemental agreement and authorization to proceed is issued by the Hospital District. The 
District reserves the right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactory work 
performed. 
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ARTICLE 10 
PUBLIC INFORMATION ACT 

 
All data, and other documents created or collected under the terms of this Contract are the 
exclusive property of the Hospital District and shall be furnished to the District upon request. All 
documents prepared by the Contractor and all documents furnished to the Contractor by the 
District shall be delivered to the Administrator upon completion or termination of this Contract. 
The Contractor, at its own expense, may retain copies of such documents or any other data which 
it has furnished the District under this Contract. Release of information will be in accordance with 
the Texas Public Information Act. 

 
ARTICLE 11 

SUBCONTRACTING 
 

The Contractor shall not assign, subcontract, or transfer any portion of the work under this 
Contract. All work under this Contract shall be performed by Contractor personally. 

 
ARTICLE 12 

EVALUATION OF WORK 
 

The Hospital District and its authorized representatives shall have the right at all reasonable times 
to review or otherwise evaluate the work performed or being performed hereunder. If a review or 
evaluation is being made on the premises of the Contractor, the Contractor shall provide all 
reasonable facilities and assistance for the safety and convenience of the District representatives 
in the performance of their duties.   If funds by other agencies or entities are to be used for payment 
of the services under this Contract, the Contractor's services and work may be subject to periodic 
review and approval by other agencies or entities, including city, county, state, and/or federal 
agencies. 
 

ARTICLE 13 
SUBMISSION OF REPORTS 

 
All applicable study reports shall be submitted in preliminary form for review by the Hospital 
District before a final report is issued.  The District’s comments on the Contractor's preliminary 
report shall be addressed in the final report. 
 

166



Page 7 of 16 
 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

All reports, whether preliminary or final, shall be submitted to the Administrator. The 
Administrator is responsible for disseminating the information  to the Board and as appropriate 
within the Hospital District. 
 
Unless during an open meeting pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 551 of the Board, 
Contractor shall not convey any information received from any member  of the Board to any other 
member of the Board.    
 
If contacting a member of the Board by email, Contractor shall send a copy under separate email 
to each of the other member of the Board and Administrator to avoid any potential Open Meetings 
Act (OMA) Texas Government Code Chapter 551 violations. 
 

 
ARTICLE 14 

COMPUTER DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION EXCHANGE 
 

All computer files must be compatible with the Hospital District’s computer systems without 
conversion or modifications. 
 
All graphics media provided by the Contractor shall be delivered to the Hospital District. 

 
 

ARTICLE 15 
VIOLATION OF CONTRACT TERMS/BREACH OF CONTRACT 

 
Violation of the Contract terms or breach of Contract by the Contractor shall be grounds for 
termination of the Contract and any increased cost arising from the Contractor's default, breach of 
Contract, or violation of Contract terms shall be paid by the Contractor. This Contract shall not be 
considered as specifying the exclusive remedy for any default, but all remedies existing at law and 
in equity may be availed of by either party and shall be cumulative. 
 

 
ARTICLE 16 

TERMINATION 
 

This Contract shall terminate at the close of business on March 31, 2024 unless extended as 
provided in Article 9 - Supplemental Agreements. 
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This Contract may be terminated before the stated termination date by any of the following 
conditions: 

1. By mutual agreement and consent, in writing, of  parties; 
 

2. By the Hospital District, by notice in writing to the Contractor as a consequence of failure 
by the Contractor to perform the services set forth herein in a satisfactory manner; 
 

3. By any party, upon the failure of the other party to fulfill its obligations as set forth herein; 
 

4. By the Hospital District, for reasons of its own and not subject to the mutual consent of 
the Contractor upon not less than thirty (30) calendar days written notice to the 
Contractor; and 
 

5. By written notice from the Hospital District upon satisfactory completion of all services 
and obligations described herein. 
 
 

Should the Hospital District terminate this Contract as herein provided, no fees other than fees due 
and payable at the time of termination shall thereafter be paid to the Contractor. In determining 
the value of the work performed by the Contractor prior to termination the District shall be the sole 
judge. Compensation for work at termination will be based on a percentage of the work completed 
at that time. Should the District terminate this Contract under Item 4 of the above paragraph, the 
amount charged during the thirty (30) calendar day notice period shall not exceed the amount 
charged during the preceding thirty (30) calendar days. 
 
If the Contractor defaults in the performance of this Contract or if the Hospital District terminates 
this Contract for fault on the part of the Contractor, the District will give consideration to the actual 
costs incurred by the Contractor in performing the work to the date of default, the amount of work 
which was satisfactorily completed to the date of default, the value of the work which is usable to 
the District, the cost to the District of employing another to complete the work required and the 
time required to do so, and other factors which affect the value to the District of the work performed 
at the time of default. 
 
The termination of this Contract and payment of an amount in settlement as prescribed above shall 
extinguish all rights, duties, and obligations of  the  Hospital District and the Contractor under this 
Contract, except the obligations set forth in Articles 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, and 20 of this Contract. If 
the termination of this Contract is due to the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its Contract 
obligations, the District may take over the project and prosecute the work to completion. In such 
case, the Contractor shall be liable to the District for any additional cost occasioned to the District. 
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ARTICLE 17 
COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

 
The Contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, statutes, codes, 
ordinances, rules, and regulations, and the orders and decrees of any court, or administrative bodies 
or tribunals, in any manner affecting the performance of this Contract, including, without 
limitation licensing laws and regulations. In particular, Contractor represents he/she shall comply 
with Chapter 305 of the Texas Government Code, including reporting requirements regarding 
conflict of interest. When required, the Contractor shall furnish the Hospital District with 
satisfactory proof of its compliance. 
 
It is expressly understood by the Contractor, that from the date of award of this Contract to one (1) 
year after termination or expiration of Contract’s term, the Contractor is prohibited from providing 
gifts of any form to any Board member, the Administrator, any District official, or any District 
employee.  

 
                                                                ARTICLE 18                                           

INDEMNIFICATION 

 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SAVE HARMLESS THE HOSPITAL DISTRICT AND ITS 
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES FROM ALL CLAIMS AND LIABILITY DUE TO 
ACTIVITIES OF ITSELF, ITS AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES PERFORMED UNDER THIS 
CONTRACT AND WHICH ARE CAUSED BY OR RESULT FROM ERROR, OMISSION, 
OR NEGLIGENT ACT OF THE CONTRACTOR OR OF ANY PERSON EMPLOYED BY 
THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO SAVE HARMLESS THE 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT FROM ANY AND ALL EXPENSE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, ATTORNEY FEES WHICH MAY BE INCURRED BY THE HOSPITAL 
DISTRICT IN LITIGATION OR OTHERWISE RESISTING SAID CLAIM OR 
LIABILITIES WHICH MAY BE IMPOSED ON THE COUNTY AS A RESULT OF SUCH 
ERROR, OMISSION, OR NEGLIGENT ACTIVITY BY THE CONTRACTOR. 
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ARTICLE 19 
CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY 

 
The Contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy of its work and shall promptly make 
necessary revisions or corrections resulting from its errors, omissions, or negligent acts without 
compensation. 
 
 

ARTICLE 20 
RETENTION, AVAILABILITY OF RECORDS AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 

 
The Contractor shall maintain all books, documents,  papers, accounting  records,  and other 
evidence pertaining to cost incurred and shall make such materials available at its office during the 
Contract period and for four (4) years from the date of final payment under this Contract or until 
pending litigation has been completely and fully resolved, whichever occurs last. The Hospital 
District or any of its duly authorized representatives shall have access during normal business 
hours to any and all books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor which are directly 
pertinent to this Contract for the purpose of making audits, examinations, excerpts, transcriptions, 
and for checking the amount of work performed by the Contractor. 

 
                                                                ARTICLE 21                                              

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS 

 
The Contractor and the Hospital District do hereby bind themselves, their successors, executors, 
administrators, and assigns to each other party of this Contract and to the successors, executors, 
administrators, and assigns of such other party in respect to all covenants of this Contract. 
 
The Contractor shall not assign, subcontract, or transfer its interest in this Contract without the 
prior written consent of the Hospital District. 
 

 
ARTICLE 22 

SEVERABILITY 
 

In the event any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract, for any reason, shall be 
held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality , or 
unenforceability shall not affect any other provision thereof and;  this Contract shall be construed 
as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable  provision  had never been contained herein. 
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ARTICLE 23 
PRIOR CONTRACT SUPERSEDED 

 
This Contract constitutes the sole agreement of the parties hereto and supersedes any prior 
understandings or written or oral contracts between the parties respecting the subject matter 
defined herein.  
 
 

ARTICLE 24 
AUTHORITY TO ACT AS LOBBYIST 

 
Contractor warrant that he is registered as a lobbyist as required under Chapter 305 of the Texas 
Government Code; that Contractor is authorized by law to act as a lobbyist for the Hospital District; 
that there is no legal or ethical impediment to Contractor acting as a lobbyist for the District; and 
that Contractor shall immediately communicate to the District in writing any change in 
Contractor’s' status as a registered lobbyist or authority to lawfully and ethically act as a lobbyist 
for the District. 

 
ARTICLE 25 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

During and after the Term of this Contract, Contractor agrees to strictly maintain the 
confidentiality of all information pertaining to the Hospital District and its personnel not open to 
the public under the Texas Public information Act (Tex. Gov't Code Ann., Chapter 552) and will 
not use any such information to the detriment of the District or its officers or employees at any 
time. ln the event any member of the public or media requests information pertaining to the District 
or its personnel from the Contractor, Contractor shall immediately direct the requesting party to 
the custodian of public information designated by the District and shall also immediately notify 
the District of the request. 

 
ARTICLE 26 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 

Contractor affirms and warrants that he has no conflict of interest regarding the services to be 
provided under this Contract that would affect the representation undertaken herein. Contractor 
warrants that all representation within the last three (3) calendar years, by Contractor of an interest 
adverse to or conflicting with any interest of the Hospital District or any of its departments, boards, 
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employees or appointed and officials, has been fully disclosed in writing to the District. Contractor 
must provide the District with a list of any clients or business associates of the Contractor any of 
Contractor's employees or subcontractors which may have any interest in District projects or 
legislation covered under this Contract. This list shall include the nature of the interest the client 
or business has in the District project or legislation. Contractor has an obligation to update the list 
as new clients, associates or interests develop. Such notice should be given 3 business days after 
Consultants obtain the additional information. 

 
 
 

ARTICLE 27 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP 

 
Nothing herein shall be construed as creating a relationship of employer and employee between 
the Parties. The Contractor shall be deemed at all times to be an independent contractor. The 
Hospital District shall not be subject to any obligations or liabilities of the Contractor incurred in 
the performance of this Contract. The Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless 
the District, its agents, officer, and employees, for any and all liabilities and obligations incurred 
due to any breach of contract or negligent acts or omissions or other defalcations on the part of 
Contractor. 
 

 
ARTICLE 28 

NOTICES 
 

All notices from one party to another, required under this Contract, shall be personally delivered 
or mailed to such party at the following respective address: 
 
 
 HOSPITAL DISTRICT   CONTRACTOR 
 
 Jonny F. Hipp, Administrator            Joel J. Romo 
            Nueces County Hospital District  P.O. Box 114              

555 N. Carancahua, Suite 950   Chappell Hill, Texas 77426 
 Corpus Christi, TX 78401    
     
 
 
 

172



Page 13 of 16 
 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH JOEL J. ROMO FOR 
NON-SESSION CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
 

 

 

 

 
ARTICLE 29 

VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW 
 

Venue shall be in Nueces County, Texas.  This Contract shall be construed under and in accord 
with the law of the State of Texas. 

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract is effective October 1, 2023 
 
 
 
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT  CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
By: ____________________     By: ____________________ 
 Jonny F. Hipp       Joel J. Romo 
 Administrator/CEO 
 
 
Date:                                          Date: __________________                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
List of Attachments: 
Attachment A – Services to be provided by Hospital District 
Attachment B – Services to be provided by Contractor 
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ATTACHMENT A                                                                                                                 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 

 
1. Provide overall direction and day-to-day coordination, clarification, and information about 

the Hospital District’s Texas legislative, regulatory, agency, and departmental, and state-
funding objectives when the Legislature is not in Session.  
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ATTACHMENT B 
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR 

 
The Hospital District’s primary objective under this Contract is to identify state-provided 
funding as described below.  The secondary objectives are to represent the interests of the 
Hospital District. 
 
When the Texas Legislature is not in Session: 
 
A. Primary Objectives: 

1. Research and identify state regulatory, agency, department, and other state-provided 
funding opportunities relating to public health services, mental health services, and 
emergency medical services.  

2. Research and identify state regulatory, agency, department, and other state-provided 
funding opportunities relating to diversion of persons from jails and other detention 
facilities, including, but not necessarily limited to the following programs or services: 
Crisis Intervention, Jail Diversion, Mobile Crisis Outreach, Jail-Based Competency 
Restoration, Walk-In Crisis Intervention, and Forensic Assertive Community Treatment. 

B. Secondary Objectives: 
1. Represent the interests and concerns of the Hospital District to lawmakers in both 

houses of the Legislature and their staff. 
2. Represent the interests and concerns of the Hospital District to Texas regulators, 

agencies, departments, and state entities providing funding and their heads and staff. 
3. Monitor proposed rules and persuade state regulators, agencies, and departments to 

write and support rules that benefit the Hospital District. 
4. Monitor proposed legislation, amendments, budget, and rule-making discussions 

relevant to the Hospital District. 
5. Monitor of legislative committee hearings, interim committee meetings, rule-making 

hearings, studies underway, and notices of legislation being proposed that are relevant to 
the Hospital District.  

6. Inform heads and staff of state regulators, agencies, and departments as needed regarding 
the Hospital District’s priorities. 

7. Utilize existing relationships with lawmakers and their staff, as well as state regulatory,  
agency, and departments heads and staff, to further the interests of the Hospital District. 

8. Provide guidance on defeating, supporting, or amending regulatory, agency, and 
department rule proposals as necessary to preserve and protect the interests of the 
Hospital District. 
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9. Provide updates to the Hospital District on issues of interest or concern to the District. 
10. Assist and advise the Board and Administrator with preparation of verbal and written 

comments on rules proposed by state regulators, agencies, and departments and consult 
regarding  the District’s communication efforts. 

11. Provide briefings as needed to the Board and Administrator regarding any action taken 
at interim committee meetings, rule-making hearings, studies underway, and notice of 
legislation or action being proposed that affects the interest’s Hospital District. 

12. Monitor interim committee meetings, rule-making hearings, and studies underway 
relating to public health services, mental health services, and emergency medical 
services. 

13. Monitor interim committee meetings, rule-making hearings, and studies underway 
relating to diversion of persons from jails and other detention facilities, including, but 
not necessarily limited to the following programs or services: Crisis Intervention, Jail 
Diversion, Mobile Crisis Outreach, Jail-Based Competency Restoration, Walk-In Crisis 
Intervention, and Forensic Assertive Community Treatment. 

14. Monitor interim committee meetings, rule-making hearings, and studies underway 
relating to the Hospital District including, but not necessarily limited to the following: 
Indigent Health Care, Legislative Expansions and Mandates Affecting Hospital Districts, 
Intergovernmental Transfers, Hospital District Property Taxes , Hospital District 
Finances, Use of Hospital District Funds, Eminent Domain, Board appointments, terms, 
qualifications for office, and removal, Medicaid, Medicaid Supplemental Payment 
Programs, Supplemental Payment Programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human 
Services Commission, Tax Increment Financing, Bonds and Certificates of Obligation, 
Alternative Debt Financing Methods, and Sale of Real Property. 

 

 

#   #   # 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS



___ John E. Valls, MBA, Chairman

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D., Vice Chairman

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver

___ Belinda Flores, R.N.

___ Judge Mariana Garza

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.

___ Arthur Granado
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE:
	A. Call to order.
	B. Establish quorum.
	C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. ANNOUNCEMENT ON DISCLOSURE OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.  Any Conflicts of Interest or Appearance of a Conflict of Interest with items on this agenda shall be declared at this time. Members with conflicts will refrain from voting and are asked to refrain from discussion on such items. Conflicts discovered later in the meeting shall be disclosed at that time.
	5. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
	6. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
	1. Regular Meetings of September 26 and October 24, 2023; and
	Board of Mgs Mtg Minutes 09.26.2023
	Board of Mgr Mtg Minutes 10.24.2023

	2. Special Meeting of November 3, 2023.
	Board of Mgr Special Mtg Minutes 11.03.2023


	B. Receive listings of new vendors for September and October 2023; listings provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
	Vendor List

	C. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2023 year-to-date:
	1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for City of Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health District;
	2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	a. Nueces County Jail; and
	b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
	b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
	c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

	6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
	7. Public health grants; and
	8. Legal and professional fees.
	County Healthcare Dept Expenditures & Cash Disbursements FY 2023

	D. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date periods-ended September 30 and October 31, 2023.
	2023 Imputed Claims - Sep 23
	2023 Imputed Claims - Oct 23

	E. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03.
	Spohn Corp Member Revenue Analysis FY 2024

	F. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for months-ended September 30 and October 31, 2023.
	Christus Spohn ESCROW-TMI Trust 09.01.2023 to 09.30.2023

	G. Receive statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C, as amended.
	LPPF Activity FY 2024

	H. Receive summary report of cumulative estimated provider payments and actual intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental and directed payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC):
	1. Directed Payment Programs - Medicaid managed care organization payments to healthcare providers that support overall Medicaid program goals and objectives:
	a. Comprehensive Hospital Increase Reimbursement Program (CHIRP);
	b. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
	c. Texas Incentives for Physicians and Professional Services (TIPPS);
	d. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and

	2. Supplemental Payment Programs - HHSC-directed payments made to hospitals for achieving certain goals or to support health care providers that see significant numbers of uninsured or persons without much money:
	a. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
	b. Graduate Medical Education (GME);
	c. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool; and

	3. Phase-Out Programs:
	a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool.

	Medicaid & Directed Pymt Prog & Estimated Provider Pymt & IGT History

	I. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the months-ended September 30 and October 31, 2023:
	1. Total Persons and Households Enrolled;
	Nueces Aid Program Enrollment Graph Sept 2023
	Nueces Aid Program Enrollment Graph Oct 2023

	2. Enrollment Summary;
	Nueces Aid Enrollment Summary CY 2023
	Nueces Aid Enrollment Summary CY 2023-Oct

	3. Denials;
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph CY 2023 Jan.-Sept.
	Nueces Aid Denials Graph-CY 2023-Oct

	4. Application Processing Summary; and
	Nueces Aid Application Processing Summary CY 2023
	Nueces Aid Application Processing Summary CY 2023-Oct
	Nueces Aid Eligibiilty History Sept 2023
	Nueces Aid Elig History Oct 2023
	Nueces Aid Annual Comp Rpt CY 2023
	Nueces Aid Annual Comp Rpt CY 2023-Oct

	5. Enrollment by Zip Code.
	Nueces Aid Zip Code Rpts 09.2023
	Nueces Aid Zipcode Rpt - October 2023



	7. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or are otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	A. Finance:
	1. Financial Statements:
	a. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the month and fiscal year-to-date period ended September 30, 2023. (ACTION)
	Unaudited Financial Stmts as of 09.30.2023


	2. Investment Report:
	a. Receive Quarterly Investment Report for fiscal quarter-ended September 30, 2023.  (INFORMATION)
	Quarterly Investment Rpt 09.30.2023



	B. Foreign Trade Zones:
	1. Discuss and consider a request from Aransas Terminal Company, LLC (ATC) for a Letter of Non-Objection relating to ATC's intent to establish a wind turbine components-related Foreign Trade Zone on Harbor Island at 118 Hwy. 361, Port Aransas, Texas; consider approval of a related Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement between ATC and the Hospital District; and consider related matters. (ACTION)
	ATC FTZ NCHD presentation
	NCHD PILOT 10.12.2023 MEG Redlines Accepted

	2. Discuss and consider a request from Cimbar Resources Inc. (CR) for a Letter of Support/Non-Objection relating to CR's intent to establish a mineral processing-related Foreign Trade Zone at 322 Manning Road, Corpus Christi, Texas, and related matters. (ACTION)
	Cimbar - Taxing Authority Info Rev 11.2.23 Final
	Tax Concurrence Template - Nueces County Hospital District 9.22.23


	C. Board of Managers Business:
	1. Discuss and consider rescinding or modifying the October 24, 2023 Board of Managers action related to nominations for consideration of appointment to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation's Board of Directors; appointments by Hospital District pursuant to Article III, Section 3.01(b) of the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement.  (ACTION)
	1.0_CSHS Amended & Restated Membership Agreement


	D. FEMA COVID-19 Pandemic Cost Recovery Application:
	1. Receive update on the matter of Arbitration Agreement between the Federal Emergency Management Agency ("FEMA"), Texas Division of Emergency Management, and Nueces County Hospital District relating to Hospital District's arbitration request before the United States Civilian Board of Contract Appeals ("CBCA") in the matter identified as CBCA 7792-FEMA, In the Matter of Nueces County Hospital District. (INFORMATION)
	CBCA 7792 Executed Arbitration Settlement Agreement - 8.19.23 (003) - All Parties Signed
	PAYMENT OF FUNDS REQUEST FORM-ACCUENTURE INVOICES
	PAYMENT OF FUNDS REQUEST FORM-TEXAS HEALTH INSTITUTE INVOICES


	E. Administrator's Actions:
	1. Ratify Administrator's action(s) performed as part of his duties directing the affairs of the Hospital District and/or as required by the Board of Managers; duties established pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, §281.026(e):
	a. Execution of Personal Services Agreement with Patricia A. Shipton for legislative consulting services during the Texas Legislature's Special Sessions. (ACTION)
	Patricia_A_Shipton_Non-Session-Contract-Executed_2023.10.03

	b. Execution of Personal Services Agreement with Joel J. Romo for legislative consulting services during the 88th Texas Legislature's Special Sessions. (ACTION)
	JOEL ROMO - NCHD PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT- NON-SESSION - NCHD Signed - 09-28-2023
	scan0076




	8. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
	A. Next scheduled Board of Managers regular meeting (meeting date, time, and location are subject to change):
	1. Board of Managers: Tuesday, December 12, 2023, 12 Noon in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)


	9. CLOSED MEETING - Public Notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.  To the extent there has been a past practice of distinguishing items for public deliberation and those for executive session, the public is advised that the Board is departing from that practice and reserves the right to discuss any listed agenda items in a closed meeting when authorized by law to do so. When the Board goes into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws. The Board specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071.
	A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to nominations for consideration of appointment to the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation's Board of Directors.

	10. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	A. Discuss and consider final action, decision, or vote on other matters considered in Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)

	11. ADJOURN



